Presented by: AFC Presented: 11/23/2020 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Resolution Serial No. 2925

A Resolution Amending the COVID-19 Housing Assistance Grant Program (Resolution 2912(b)(am)).

WHEREAS, Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2912(b)(am) appropriated \$3,000,000 and created the COVID-19 Housing Assistance Grant Program (Program); and

WHEREAS, since adoption of Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2912(b)(am), the Program is in substantial demand by a smaller number of eligible recipients than originally anticipated; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the existing \$3,000,000 appropriation, the grant award should be increased to better address the financial harm caused by COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 Housing Assistance Grant Program, as amended, is necessary due to the public health emergency with respect to the COVID-19; and

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Amendment of COVID-19 Housing Assistance Grant Program Terms. Except for the modifications set forth below, the provisions of Emergency Appropriation Resolution 2912(b)(am) remain unchanged

Res. 2912(b)(am) Section 3(d)(1) Grant Amount

"(1) **Amount.** The grant amount is determined by anticipated eligible expenses for the period from August 1, 2020, through December 30, 2020. An applicant may apply for rental/mortgage assistance, utility assistance, or both. The maximum grant amount per applicant is as follows

- i. Utilities: \$500.00
- ii. Rent or Mortgage \$2500.00."

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of November, 2020.

Attest: 7 halit

Bathamela

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk